

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, and  
ROBERT NEMANICH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 18-1173

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado

The Honorable Wiley Y. Daniel, Senior District Court Judge  
D.C. No. 1:17-cv-01937-WYD-NYW

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER\*  
Solicitor General

LEEANN MORRILL\*  
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW GROVE\*  
Assistant Solicitor General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN\*  
Assistant Solicitor General

State of Colorado, Department of Law  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(720) 508-6349

\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for Colorado Department of  
State*

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

GLOSSARY ..... xii

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....xiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 4

    I. Colorado, like most other States, binds its presidential electors to the outcome of the popular vote. .... 4

    II. *Baca I*: Appellants are denied preliminary injunctive relief..... 6

    III. *Baca II*: Appellants refile their federal complaint but are again denied relief. .... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ lawsuit for lack of standing under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 22

        A. As former subordinate state officials, Appellants lack standing under the political subdivision doctrine..... 23

B.	Neither <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> nor <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> confers standing on Appellants. ....	30
C.	No exception to the political subdivision doctrine applies here. ....	38
II.	The district court properly dismissed Appellants’ challenge to Colorado’s binding statute for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6). ....	40
A.	The text of the U.S. Constitution permits the State to bind its presidential electors.....	41
B.	The U.S. Supreme Court and multiple lower courts permit the States to bind their presidential electors.....	49
C.	History and longstanding practice confirm that Colorado’s binding statute is consistent with the Constitution.....	53
D.	Appellants’ reliance on federal preemption principles is misplaced. ....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> ,	
No. 16-cv-4279 (PAM/HB), 2016 WL 7428193 (D. Minn. Dec. 23, 2016).....	10, 51, 62
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> ,	
563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	34
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Baca v. Hickenlooper (“Baca I”)</i> ,	
No. 16-cv-02986-WYD-NYW (D. Colo.) .....	passim
<i>Baca v. Williams (“Baca II”)</i> ,	
No. 17-cv-01937-WYD-NYW (D. Colo.) .....	13, 14
<i>Baca v. Williams</i> ,	
Colo. Supreme Court. No. 2016SA318 (Dec. 16, 2016).....	12
<i>Basso v. Utah Power &amp; Light Co.</i> ,	
495 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> ,	
544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	67
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of La Plata v. Brown Retail Group, Inc.</i> ,	
598 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Colo. 2009).....	19
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Fifty-First Gen. Assembly</i> ,	
599 P.2d 887 (Colo. 1979).....	36

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2009) ..... 19

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986) ..... 34

*Blessing v. Freestone*,  
520 U.S. 329 (1997) ..... 30

*Board of Education v. Allen*,  
392 U.S. 236 (1968) ..... passim

*Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer*,  
161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 38, 39

*Burnap v. United States*,  
252 U.S. 512 (1920) ..... 43

*Burroughs v. United States*,  
290 U.S. 534 (1934) ..... 25

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..... 42

*Chenault v. Carter*,  
332 S.W.2d 623 (Ky. 1960) ..... 26

*Chiafalo v. Inslee*,  
224 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2016) ..... 10

*Chiafalo v. Inslee*,  
No. 16-36034, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 23392 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016).... 10

*Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson*,  
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*City of Hugo v. Nichols*,  
656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 23, 24, 39, 40

*City of S. lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency*,  
 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 34

*Coleman v. Miller*,  
 307 U.S. 433 (1939) ..... 30, 31, 32

*Columbus & Greenville Railway v. Miller*,  
 283 U.S. 96 (1931) ..... 24

*Cooke v. Hickenlooper*,  
 No. 13-cv-01300-MSK-MJW, 2013 WL 6384218 (D. Colo.  
 Nov. 27, 2013) ..... 24, 25, 37

*Cty. Court of Braxton Cty. v. West Virginia ex rel. Dillon*,  
 208 U.S. 192 (1908) ..... 25

*Denver Urban Renewal Auth. v. Byrne*,  
 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980)..... 36

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 62

*Donelon v. La. Div. of Admin. Law ex rel. Wise*,  
 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 24, 25, 28

*Drake v. Obama*,  
 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 34, 37

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
 456 U.S. 742 (1982) ..... 28

*Finch v. Miss. State Med. Ass'n, Inc.*,  
 585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 25, 29, 34

*Fitzgerald v. Green*,  
 134 U.S. 377 (1890) ..... 26

*Gelineau v. Johnson*,

904 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D. Mich. 2012) ..... 51  
*Gilmor v. Thomas*,

490 F.3d 791 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 51  
*Golan v. Holder*,

609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 17, 18  
*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,

536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..... 30  
*Hawke v. Smith*,

253 U.S. 221 (1920) ..... 64  
*Holt v. United States*,

46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 18  
*Jones v. Bush*,

122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 30  
*Karcher v. May*,

484 U.S. 72 (1987) ..... 31  
*Kerr v. Hickenlooper*,

No. 11-cv-01350-RM-NYW, 2017 WL 1737703 (D. Colo.  
 May 4, 2017)..... 24, 33  
*Khalik v. United Airlines*,

671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 19  
*Koller v. Brown*,

224 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2016)..... 10, 51  
*Leslie Miller, Inc. v. State of Arkansas*,

352 U.S. 187 (1956) ..... 64  
*Lippoldt v. Cole*,

468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 44

*Martin v. Dist. Court*,  
 550 P.2d 864 (Colo. 1976) ..... 36

*McPherson v. Blacker*,  
 146 U.S. 1 (1892) ..... passim

*Mesa Verde Co. v. Montezuma Cty. Bd. of Equalization*,  
 831 P.2d 482 (Colo. 1992) ..... 35

*Mink v. Suthers*,  
 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*Myers v. United States*,  
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 44

*N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino*,  
 413 U.S. 405 (1973) ..... 65

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*,  
 524 U.S. 569 (1998) ..... 17

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) ..... 57

*Pride v. Does*,  
 997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 37

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 32

*Ray v. Blair*,  
 343 U.S. 214 (1952) ..... passim

*Romer v. Fountain Sanitation Dist.*,  
 898 P.2d 37 (Colo. 1995) ..... 35



*Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp*,  
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 56

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Cmte. to Stop the War*,  
 418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 33

*Smith v. Indiana*,  
 191 U.S. 138 (1903) ..... 24

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 42

*Spreckels v. Graham*,  
 228 P. 1040 (Cal. 1924) ..... 52, 62

*St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 7

*Stanford v. Butler*,  
 181 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. 1944)..... 26

*State ex rel. Neb. Republican State Cent. Comm. v. Wait*,  
 138 N.W. 159 (Neb. 1912)..... 52

*State v. Gifford*,  
 126 P. 1060 (Idaho 1912)..... 26

*Tarsney v. O’Keefe*,  
 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Thomas v. Mundell*,  
 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 15, 25, 51, 52

*U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton*,  
 514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 67

*United States v. Sprague*,  
 282 U.S. 716 (1931) ..... 46

*United States v. Woods*,  
 571 U.S. 31 n.5 (2013) ..... 66

*US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell*,  
 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 64

*Van Zanen v. Qwest Wireless, L.L.C.*,  
 522 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*Walker v. United States*,  
 93 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1937) ..... 26

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 18

*Wentz v. Thomas*,  
 15 P.2d 65 (Okla. 1932) ..... 49

*Williams v. Baca*,  
 Denver Dist. Court No. 2016CV34522 (Dec. 13, 2016)..... 11

*Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
 289 U.S. 36 (1933) ..... 24

*Wyoming v. Livingston*,  
 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 64

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. X ..... 48

U.S. CONST. amend XII ..... 47,60

U.S. CONST. amend. XVII..... 29

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2(4)..... 29

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1..... passim

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 4..... 44

## STATUTES

§ 1-1-113(3), C.R.S. (2018).....	12
§ 1-4-304(1), C.R.S. (2018).....	5, 11
§ 1-4-304(3), C.R.S. (2018).....	5
§ 1-4-304(5), C.R.S. (2018).....	1, 5, 36, 48
§ 1-4-304, C.R.S. (2018).....	42
§ 1-4-305, C.R.S (2018).....	36
1959 COLO. SESS. LAWS.....	5
3 U.S.C. § 1.....	64
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	64, 65
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	64
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(E)(i).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14, 30
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	14, 37
D.C. CODE ANN. § 1-1001.08(g)(2) (2018).....	66
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 168.47 (2018).....	43

## RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Annals of Congress 1289–90, 7th Cong., 1st Sess. (1802).....	58
13B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3531.11.3 (3d ed. 2008).....	34, 35
163 CONG. REC. H189–H190 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017).....	13

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1457 (1833)..... 58, 61

Beverly J. Ross & William Josephson, *The Electoral College and the Popular Vote*, 12 J. L. & POLITICS 665 (1996)..... 43, 50

Elizabeth D. Lauzon, Annotation, *Challenges to Presidential Electoral College and Electors*, 20 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 183, § 5 (2007).....26

*Hearings on H.R. 5955 Before Subcomm. 3 of the House Cmte. on the Dist. of Columbia*, 87th Cong. (May 15, 1961)..... 66

John A. Zadrozny, *The Myth of Discretion: Why Presidential Electors Do Not Receive First Amendment Protection*, 11 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 165 (2003) ..... 58

Lucius Wilmerding, Jr., *The Electoral College* (Boston: Beacon Press 1958) ..... 55

Matthew J. Festa, *The Origins and Constitutionality of State Unit Voting in the Electoral College*, 54 VAND. L. REV. 2099 (2001)..... 48

National Conference of State Legislatures, *The Electoral College* (Aug. 22, 2016) ..... 4, 43

Note, *State Power to Bind Presidential Electors*, 65 COLUM. L. REV. 696 (1965)..... 55, 58

Robert M. Hardaway, *The Electoral College and the Constitution* (1994) ..... passim

S. Rep. No. 22, 19th Cong., 1st Sess. (1826) ..... 57

THE FEDERALIST No. 68 (A. Hamilton)..... 56

Vasan Kesavan, *Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?*, 80 N.C. L. REV. 1653 (2002) ..... 54
